
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Economy and Housing Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 26th November, 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting (5pm Wednesday, 20 November 2024). Please see below for details on 
how to register to attend. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to 
attend and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2024 (Pages 5 - 
18) 

 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee 
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Policy 
Committee, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please complete this form (https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G ) 
by 5pm on 20 November 2024 or call (01962) 848 264 for further details. 
 

6.   Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG): Policy Review (Presentation)  
  

(Presentation slides to follow) 
 

7.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan & Budget Options 
(Pages 19 - 44) 

  
The Economy and Housing Policy Committee are asked to comment on the 
proposals contained within the attached Cabinet Report, ref CAB 3478. 
 

8.   To note the Current Work Programme. (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
18 November 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 317  Email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, agendas, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees  

 

https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G
https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: Councillor: Batho (Liberal Democrats) 
 
Vice Chairper
[...]
:  
 
Councillor Scott 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Aron (as deputy for Scott) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Murphy, Thompson, Tod and Westwood 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
Councillor White advised that agenda item 8: Winchester District Economy 
Review, page 50 contained a bullet point relating to the allocation of land for data 
centres. As a director of a company that builds data centres, she advised that if 
the discussion this evening centred around the bullet point then she would leave 
the room and take no further part in the discussion. 
 

3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 2024/25 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR.  
RESOLVED:                                
  

That Councillor Chamberlain be appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 
2024/25 municipal year. 

 
4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

No announcements were made. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/live/pvDg5Cl7LgA?si=Sm5eJSRIpGOHXq0Z


 
 

 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2024  
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 20 February 
2024 be approved and adopted. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Councillor Horrill and Councillor Cook addressed the committee regarding the 
agenda item: Housing, Repairs and Maintenance Contract Procurement and 
their contributions were captured within the agenda item below. 
 

7.    REVIEW OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
RESOLUTIONS  
Councillor James Batho, Chairperson, introduced the report which set out a 
review of the Economy and Housing Policy Committee resolutions from the 
previous 12 months. The introduction included the following points: 
 

1. Officers had compiled a summary of meetings held over the past 12 
months, encompassing both housing and economy policy agenda items. 

2. The report documented the
[...]
, 
especially in rural areas, about the local impacts of festivals and events, 
and what measures would be put in place to facilitate communication with 
councillors for events affecting their wards. 

8. Clarification was sought on whether dates had been set for bringing 
forward the Older Persons Accommodation Strategy, or if it was still under 
discussion. 

9. Clarification was sought regarding the absence of a response to item 
number seven of the Green Economic Development Strategy Action Plan.  

10. Clarification was sought on the status of the partnership group mentioned 
in the Cultural Strategy, specifically whether it had been formed and if the 
terms of reference had been agreed. 

 
These points were responded to by Simon Hendey, Strategic Director and Susan 
Robbins, Corporate Head of Economy & Community accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

The committee noted the report. 
 
 

8.    WINCHESTER DISTRICT ECONOMY REVIEW (PRESENTATION)  
Councillor Lucille Thompson, Cabinet Member for Business and Culture 
introduced the agenda item which set out a presentation regarding the 
Winchester District Economy Review, (available here).  The introduction included 
the following points. 
 

1. The presentation contained a wealth of information and data that would 
inform the council's position on various policy initiatives moving forward. 

2. That there had been significant growth in the district's population between 
the 2011 and 2021 census data, noting an increase of almost 9.4%. 

3. Despite the population growth, the number of economically active 
individuals had decreased by a similar percentage. 

4. Councillor Thompson emphasized the district's ageing population, 
highlighting it as an imbalance that needed to be addressed. 

5. She referred to the council's quarterly economic dashboard, which 
provided up-to-date statistics and insights into the district's economy, 
noting its usefulness for keeping track of ongoing changes. 

 
Susan Robbins, Corporate Head
[...]
into the district for employment. 

11. Vacancy rates on the High Street remained low, and business sentiment 
showed optimism despite external challenges like the cost of living and 
rising energy costs. 

12. Businesses faced challenges in retaining and recruiting staff, rising 
operational costs, and difficulties unique to rural areas such as transport 
and digital connectivity. 

13. They concluded that while the Winchester economy was performing well, 
certain areas required monitoring to ensure sustained and improved 
performance, particularly considering the ageing population and changes 
in commuting and work patterns. 

 
The committee was asked to note the contents of the presentation, provide any 
comments for the Cabinet member and officers to consider further and are asked 
to support:  
 

1. Using the proposed priorities to target and focus our approach to 
achieving the best economic outcomes for the district. 

2. The “business as usual” approach of delivering green economic growth 
from the council’s work.  

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised: 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

1. A question was asked to clarify the meaning of the phrase "business as 
usual" in the context of developing the green economy. 

2. Clarification was sought on how the council was measuring the green 
impact and the projected carbon savings from businesses, including the 
impact of the green development plan. 

3. Questions were raised about encouraging the necessary skills for people 
to be trained in retrofitting, addressing the current insufficiency of 
resources to meet demand. 

4. Further information was requested on whether enough sites had been 
identified across the district for employment, considering the potential lack 
of employment sites in rural areas where new housing was planned. 

5. A question was asked on how the council planned to allocate land to 
businesses, given that signific
[...]
nd expressed concerns about the management of the repair 
hub and lack of scrutiny on rates for voids.  
 
The committee was asked to note and comment on the contents of the 
presentation and the views and comments of the committee were sought to 
inform the Cabinet Member for Housing prior to the Cabinet meeting on the 20th 
of November 2024. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised: 
 

1. A question was asked about the social value assessment criteria part of 
quality evaluation, was this a minimum and if there was potential to 
increase this percentage as part of the evaluation. Clarification was also 
sought on how delays in legislation might have affected this level and how 
transparency would be ensured regarding the social value delivered. 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

2. Clarification was sought on the pricing mechanisms currently in use, their 
effectiveness in terms of value for money and resident outcomes, and 
how the proposed mechanisms would differ. 

3. A question was raised regarding the recommendation to enter into a Term 
Alliance  Contract (TAC-1), questioning whether this should be explicitly 
included in the recommendations to Cabinet. 

4. Concern was expressed about the end of the current contract, specifically 
what would happen if the current contractor lost staff or interest before the 
new contract commenced, and how any potential additional costs would 
be managed. 

5. Further clarification was requested on contingency plans if the new 
contract was not in place before the current one ended, including the 
possibility of extending the existing contract. 

6. An inquiry was made about the perceived advantages to the council of 
having a ten-year contract. 

7. Questions were asked about the open book reviews proposed at years 
three, five, and seven of the contract, including what aspects would be 
reviewed and what would constitute severe failings. 

8. Clarification was 
[...]
ead - Housing Landlord Services and Jamie Butt, Procurement Officer 
accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee noted the contents of the presentation on the 

Housing, Repairs and Maintenance Contract Procurement. 
2. The committee agreed to ask the Cabinet Member to consider the 

following: 
a) To ensure that clear and detailed KPIs were developed and 

included in the report to Cabinet, as they were essential for 
guaranteeing the performance of the contract. 

b) To focus on defining and maximising the social value 
aspects within the contract, acknowledging that this 
significant contract presented an opportunity to improve the 
social aspects of the local communities. 

c) To consider the comments provided by the committee. 
 
 

10.    COUNCIL PLAN 2025-30 (PRESENTATION)  
 
Councillor Martin Tod, Leader and Cabinet Member for Asset Management; 
introduced the agenda item which set out proposals for the Council Plan 2025-
30, an overarching high-level document covering what the council wanted to 
achieve and informing other strategies and plans, including the Local Plan and 
individual service plans. 
 
Councillor Tod explained that the two policy committees and Scrutiny Committee 
were being asked to look at their relevant responsibilities of the current plan, he 
specifically, wanted to reassure the Cabinet, that  each committee had 
considered: 

1. Their thoughts on the future challenges faced. 
2. How the current plan had performed. 
3. Where the committee thought the council needed to be by 2030. 

 
He stated that this committee was asked to focus on: 

1. Homes for All. 
2. Vibrant Local Economy. 
3. Pride in Place. 

 
Simon Howson, Senior Policy and Programme Manager provided the committee 
with a presentation and introduced the process for developing the next council 
plan, he highlighted the following key points: 
 

1. The presentation included a quick look back and a look forward, outlining 
challenges, knowns, and unknowns, and sought councillors' input on 
priorities, focus areas, and evaluation of what had worked or had not. 

2. The current council plan was adopted in January 2020 and runs until 31 
March 2025; from 1 April 2025, a new plan would commence. 

Page 14



 
 

 
 

3. This was an opportunity to review outcomes and priorities for the council 
and the district, with priorities being evidence-based, using data from the 
recently completed resident survey. 

4. Engagement was ongoing with councillors, parish councillors, businesses 
and the voluntary sector to gather input for the new plan. 

5. The engagement phase aimed to listen to residents and businesses in the 
district in order to input into the next council plan. 

6. The draft council plan would be considered by the Cabinet in December 
2024, before going to full Council for adoption in January 2025. 

7. He reminded the committee of the current council plan and vision, and the 
current priorities: tackling the climate emergency, homes for all, living 
well, vibrant local economy, your services your voice. 

8. The focus for this evening was on homes for all, vibrant local economy, 
and pride in place. 

9. He outlined the roles of various committees in the plan review and 
presented key questions for the committee to consider, including how 
challenges had changed since 2020, expected future challenges by 2030, 
and what success would look like. 

 
The committee was asked to review and comment on the direction of the Council 
Plan, including the vision, themes and priorities.  
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised: 
 

1. A question was asked about what evidence would be used to formulate 
the new council plan, referencing the corporate peer review feedback that 
highlighted perceptions of the council being too focused on the city at the 
expense of the wider district.  

2. Further information was requested on the potential to better utilise the 
[...]
e it balances its 
budget and manages dwindling finances over the next five years, given 
potential insufficient funding to maintain current service levels. 

20. An inquiry was made about how the council can empower communities—
particularly village halls and community centres wishing to become 
community hubs. 

 

Page 16



 
 

 
 

These points were responded to by Councillor Martin Tod, Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Asset Management and Simon Howson, Senior Policy and 
Programme Manager accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Committee requested that the cabinet member consider 
the committee's comments raised during the discussion of the item. 

 
11.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR SEPTEMBER 2024  

RESOLVED: 
 

The current work programme was noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 10.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



  
 

CAB3478 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: HRA BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET OPTIONS 
 
20 NOVEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR CHRIS WESTWOOD – CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING   

Contact Officer:  LIZ KEYS    Tel No: (01962) 848226 
EmailLkeys@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

Despite continuing budget challenges faced by the council’s housing service, this 
report offers budget options to maintain the council’s policy objectives to go greener 
faster, address the cost-of-living crisis and maintain the commitment to deliver 1000 
new homes.  

Continuing inflationary building supply and construction pressures, and stubbornly 
high Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) interest rates mean that new homes viability 
remains challenging.  To address this significant rise in building costs and maintain 
the commitment to delivering 1000 new homes, the previous business plan was 
rebalanced with a new homes acquisition strategy to prioritise purchase of new 
homes from developers, where costs are currently significantly lower, and to 
continue to d
[...]
Accommodating these 
pressures would require an overall reduction in the CFR of £42m to reduce 
borrowing costs over the next 5 years to maintain minimum working balances 
over the life of the business plan.   

The business plan has therefore been built up to identify the level of savings 
needed to meet the pressures identified and deliver commitments of 1000 
homes and retrofit programmes by 2031/32, and build sufficient capacity to 
repay debt after 2031/32.  

The level of saving required to maintain current spending plans and working 
balance in the short term, and increase capacity in the long term, is £2m. 

Further rent increases after 2027/28, if allowed, will support future 
housebuilding beyond 2031/32, additional investment in the housing stock or 
opportunity to redeem debt.   

Economic Outlook and cost pressures: 

11.3 The Budget for 2024-25 was set against a background of high interest rates 
designed to tackle inflationary pressures. CPI inflation has since fallen and 
reached 1.7% at September 2024, below the Bank of England’s target of 2%. 
However, this does not mean that costs have fallen, it means that the pace of 
increase has slowed down, and key cost drivers to the HRA such as energy 
and building materials continue to remain significantly high.  

11.4 Bank of England base rate rises continued into the early part of 2024/25 and 
stabilised through the spring, prior to a small reduction in base rate in August 
and maintained at 5% in September. Although further base rate reductions 
are likely, it is unlikely that interest rates will be as low as they were prior to 
2021. Measures were taken in the 2023/24 business plan to increase capacity 
for borrowing in the business plan, but with no allowance to reduce debt 
overall.  

 

Page 28



  CAB3478 
 

 

 

Cost of construction 

11.5 The investment required for new homes continued to increase in 2024/25. 
Construction cost inflation during 2024 to date have been in line with inflation, 
[...]
7 14,274 13,563

2043.44 302,485         283,464      10,406       3,344         63,941 49,973 13,052 13,781

2044.45 299,545         280,120      9,999         3,794         65,103 51,064 13,369 14,027

2045.46 296,201         276,324      9,538         4,289         66,286 52,181 11,960 14,304

2046.47 292,405         272,032      9,053         4,836         67,491 53,324 14,294 14,582

2047.48 288,114         266,110      8,672         6,508         69,966 54,493 13,853 14,875

2048.49 282,191         260,839      8,100         5,924         69,968 55,691 11,925 15,128

2049.50 276,920         255,012      7,625         6,514         71,241 56,916 18,132 15,314

2050.51 271,093         248,674      7,190         7,060         72,538 58,171 15,923 15,431

2051.52 264,755         241,905      6,677         7,558         73,858 59,455 15,312 15,599

2052.53 257,986         233,409      6,259         9,343         76,566 60,769 16,983 15,794

2053.54 249,490         225,685      5,682         8,657         76,546 62,089 17,166 15,911

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



18 November 2024 WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL – THE BHP COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 

 Item Lead Officer Date for BHP  Date for Cabinet 

Meeting 26 November 2024 
 

1   Disabled Facilities Grants: Policy Review (presentation) Karen Thorburn 26 Nov 2024   
 
 
 

2   HRA business plan & budget options Simon Hendey 26 Nov 2024  20 Nov 2024  
 
 
 

Meeting 11 February 2025 
 

3   Summary of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Fund programmes (TBC) Andrew Gostelow 11 Feb 2025   
 
 
 P

age 45

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2024
	Minutes

	7 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan & Budget Options
	8 To note the Current Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

ECONOMY AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Batho (Chairperson) 

 
Chamberlain 
Achwal S 
Eve 
Morris 
 

Murphy 
Miller 
White 
 

 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Westwood and Horrill 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

There were no apologies. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
No declarations were made. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
No announcements were made. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2024  
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 
2024 be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Councillor Caroline Horrill addressed the committee regarding agenda item 6 -  
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG): Policy Review and her comments were 
captured within that agenda item. 
 

6.    DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS (DFG): POLICY REVIEW 
(PRESENTATION)  
Councillor Chris Westwood, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the agenda 
item which set out proposals for the Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG): Policy 
Review, (available here). The introduction included the following points. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=4648
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=4648


 
 

 
 

1. The Disabled Facilities Grant was a mandatory grant aimed at supporting 
people of all ages to live independently and safely within their own homes. 
Local authorities had a statutory duty to provide DFGs to eligible 
applicants. 

2. The current DFG policy was agreed in March 2023 however despite the 
unchanged amount of DFG received since August 2019, there had been 
an increase in DFG applications and approvals. 

3. The Council had historically underspent on DFGs, building up a reserve, 
however, it was now spending its full allocation. 

4. If customer demand continued and DFG funding remained unchanged, 
the Council would exhaust its funds by the financial year 2027/28, 
potentially leading to a waiting list for approved applications. 

5. The officer presentation would outline options to change the DFG policy to 
better meet the needs of vulnerable residents within Winchester and 
ensure the best value for money. 

6. The committee's views and comments were sought on the proposed 
options before finalising the revised DFG policy and presenting it to 
cabinet for a decision next year. 

 
Karen Thorburn, Service Lead - Strategic Housing provided a presentation 
(available here) which provided the committee with an overview of the Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) Policy Review options. Several points were raised 
including the following: 
 

1. The DFG funding flowed from central government to Hampshire County 
Council and then to Winchester City Council. It was a capital grant 
available to all ages across private sector housing tenures but excluded 
Winchester City Council tenants who were funded through the housing 
revenue account. 

2. The grant's purpose was to enable eligible disabled individuals, as 
defined by the Act, to live safely and independently in their own homes for 
as long as possible. 

3. Applications for the grant were made to the Council, either via Hampshire 
County Council or directly to Winchester City Council's housing 
occupational therapist. 

4. The most common adaptations funded by the DFG were wet rooms. 
5. Once an application was approved, it passed to the Grant officer who 

ensured the works were reasonable and practical, considering the 
property's condition and the proportionality of work costs. 

6. There was a need to review the DFG policy to reflect the budget and 
increasing demands. 

7. Over the past four years, applications and approved grants had risen, and 
the average cost of works had increased, while the grant allocations had 
remained the same. 

8. Three options for policy change were presented for consideration, each 
with its advantages, disadvantages, and potential impacts on the 
Council's ability to fulfil its duties and manage the DFG budget effectively. 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Councillor Caroline Horrill addressed the committee and emphasised the need 
for transparency in the Council's actions and clarity on the maximum grant 
amounts and their implications. Councillor Horrill highlighted the importance of 
understanding the types of requests and levels of spending to better grasp the 
current situation and stressed that the DFG was transformational for many 
individuals, significantly improving their quality of life. 
 
The committee was asked for its views and comments on the options presented 
within the presentation. The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate 
the agenda item and in summary, the following matters were raised. 
 

1. A question was asked about the difference between mandatory and 
discretionary grants. 

2. Further clarification was sought regarding the breakdown of reasons for 
cancellations. 

3. A question was raised about the potential benefits of not means testing up 
to a lower point, such as £5,000, to simplify the process for small but 
significant adaptations. 

4. Clarification was requested on how discretionary grants were decided, 
particularly in cases where the cost exceeded the mandatory grant limit or 
when there was a sudden change in circumstances. 

5. Further questions were asked about the logistics and administration of 
means testing, including the potential for delays and staffing costs. 

6. A question was asked about the potential collaboration with other 
organisations regarding top-up grants and preventing pressure on the 
NHS. 

7. Clarification was sought on the impact of the policy on the number of 
applications and the budget, and whether the policy would be reviewed 
annually or set for a longer period. 

8. A question was asked about the internal checks and balances for 
assessing applications and whether there would be any changes to this 
process under the new policy. 

9. Further information was requested regarding the consistency and 
transparency of applying for discretionary grants, ensuring that the 
process was perceived as fair and equitable. 

 
These points were responded to by Karen Thorburn, Service Lead - Strategic 
Housing, Amanda Cox, Housing Occupational Therapist, Lewis Sellen, Senior 
Disabled Facilities Grant Case Officer and Simon Hendey, Strategic Director 
accordingly.  
 
It was noted that a report regarding this item would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet Committee: Housing and that this committee's comments 
would be used to inform that report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. The committee noted that a change to the policy regarding means-

testing was appropriate to ensure that the funding was targeted to 
those most in need. 

 



 
 

 
 

2. The committee noted that option three had the potential downside 
of providing support to those who could contribute a significant 
amount themselves whilst option two, allowed "boundary" cases to 
be considered and so enabled funds to be used more beneficially. 

3. The committee agreed to ask the Cabinet Member to consider the 
points raised during its discussion. 

 
 

7.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN & BUDGET 
OPTIONS  
Councillor Chris Westwood, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, 
ref CAB 3478 which set out proposals for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan & Budget Options, (available here).  
 
Councillor Westwood advised that the report had been reviewed by the Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 November 2024 and that the Cabinet had also reviewed the 
paper and approved the budget options detailed in Appendix 2 as a basis for 
consultation to inform the February 2025 budget setting. He advised that the 
Committee's views on the paper, including the budget options in Appendix 2, 
would be considered in preparing the February 2025 budget paper. 
 
Councillor Westwood provided a brief introduction to the paper, which could be 
summarised as follows: 
 
1. The budget for 2024/25 was set against a backdrop of high interest rates and 

aimed to address inflationary pressures. 
2. Although CPI inflation had fallen to 1.7% in September 2024, below the Bank 

of England's target of 2%, key cost drivers for the HRA, such as energy and 
building materials, remained significantly high. 

3. The main cost pressures were identified as continuing inflationary pressures 
on building supplies, increased capital costs for maintaining existing housing 
stock, high capital financing interest rates, challenges in new homes viability 
due to high public works loan board interest rates and the recent agreement 
to purchase 146 affordable homes in Kings Barton. 

4. The Council had set rents in line with the rent standard and central 
government's guidelines, with the current basis being CPI plus 1% for 
2025/26. 

5. The budget options supported the Council's commitment to increasing 
investment in customers' homes, delivering 1,000 new homes by 2032/33, 
and improving customer service for repairs and maintenance. 

6. Without addressing these pressures, there would have been insufficient 
resources to deliver a balanced budget over the 30-year planning period 
while meeting policy objectives. 

7. A savings target of £2 million per annum had been established, and officers 
had been working to identify potential opportunities for this. 

8. The approach to service charges would ensure that those who used the 
service paid for it, with measures to dampen any significant increases. 

9. Feedback from the TACT Board was broadly supportive of the proposed 
actions. 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=4648


 
 

 
 

The committee was asked to comment on the proposals contained within the 
attached Cabinet Report, ref CAB 3478. The committee proceeded to ask 
questions and debate the report. In summary, the following matters were raised. 
 

1. A question was asked regarding the impact on individuals of the CPI + 1% 
rent increase, specifically how it affected those who paid rent in full versus 
those on benefits, and the potential hardship it might cause. 

2. Further clarification was sought on the proportion of people having their 
rents paid in full and those who might have been impacted by the rent 
increase. 

3. A question was raised regarding page 28, particularly the impact of the 
rise in National Insurance on the cost of labour and prices for repairs and 
maintenance. 

4. A further question was asked about the future pricing for repairs and 
maintenance and the potential savings from a new repairs and 
maintenance contract and its impact upon the budget. 

5. A question was raised regarding the interest on borrowing, specifically the 
refinancing of £100 million and its impact on the total interest burden. 

6. Clarification was requested on the acquisition strategy for new homes, 
particularly the variety of housing types being purchased and the 
provision for elderly or disabled residents. 

7. A question was asked about the recovery of costs for sewerage works, 
specifically whether the full capital costs or just the ongoing running costs 
would be recovered. 

8. Further clarification was sought on the service charges and the review 
process, including the potential for cost reduction and consultation with 
tenants. 

9. A question was raised about the IT contingency budget and the 
integration of IT solutions with the Council's systems. 

10. Clarification was requested regarding the vacant posts in the new homes 
team and the employment of quantity surveyors within the council. 

11. A question was asked about the duration of the rebalancing of home 
acquisition from building to purchase and the potential recovery of the 
building programme. 

12. Clarification was requested on the underspend in the training budget. 
13. A question was asked about the change in the tenant involvement budget 

and its impact on tenant engagement activities. 
14. Further clarification was sought on the new cost proposal for the damp 

and mould in-house service. 
15. A question was raised about the termination of the contract for Voice 

Scale. 
 
These points were responded to by Councillor Chris Westwood, Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Simon Hendey, Strategic Director and Gilly Knight, 
Corporate Head of Housing accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. The committee noted the ongoing efforts to identify additional 
savings opportunities. 



 
 

 
 

2. The committee wished to highlight the importance of policy 
reviews, particularly in areas such as the repairs recharge 
policy, voids, and the repair process review. 

3. The committee was reassured to note that officers were also 
considering other ways to add value, for example, addressing 
damp and mould issues as a non-financial benefit of the 
proposed changes. 

4. That the Cabinet Member consider the committee's comments 
raised during the discussion of the item. 

 
 

8.    TO NOTE THE CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME.  
RESOLVED: 

 
The current work programme was noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


